ACT 282

H.B. NO. 2872

A Bill for an Act Relating to Fire Protection Inspections.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 132-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) The inspection shall be made at least once each year <u>at all public</u> schools, and every two years, or as often as deemed practicable or necessary by the <u>county fire chief, at all other facilities</u> within the jurisdiction of the county fire chief[, and not less than once in six months within the fire limits or the congested districts subject to conflagration, as the county council or other proper legislative body shall designate, and oftener as the county fire chief may determine]. The State shall conduct fire and safety inspections at all State owned airport facilities at least once a year."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved July 20, 1998.)